

Contract Number	
SAP Number	

## **County Administrative Office**

Department Contract Representative Telephone Number	Matthew Erickson, County Chief Financial Officer (909) 387-5423	
Contractor	California Department of Social Services	
<b>Contractor Representative</b>	Not applicable	
Telephone Number	Not applicable	
Contract Term	May 9, 2023 through June 30, 2029	
Original Contract Amount	13,833,106	
Amendment Amount	Not applicable	
Total Contract Amount	\$13,833,106	
Cost Center	1100001076	

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract: The Community Care Expansion (CCE) Preservation Program is an effort initiated by the California Department of Social Services (CDSS), with an approximate budget of \$249 million, made available through noncompetitive allocations to counties that have opted into the program. The program provides two forms of direct financial assistance (i.e., Operating Subsidy Payments and Capital Projects) to eligible Adult Residential Facilities (ARF), Residential Care Facilities for the Elderly (RCFE), and Residential Care Facilities for the Chronically III (RCFCI). San Bernardino County will proceed with using this financial assistance in a total amount of \$13,833,106 to provide immediate assistance to facilities in need and prevent imminent closures in accordance with the CCE Preservation Program Implementation Plan as approved by the CDSS.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY		
Approved as to Legal Form	Reviewed for Contract Compliance	Reviewed/Approved by Department
Julie J. Surber, Principal Asst. County Counsel	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Date	Date	Date